




July 8, 1991

John R. Calhoun

Long Beach City Attorney

Office of City Attorney

City Hall

333 West Ocean Boulevard

Long Beach, CA  90802






Re:  Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-91-298

Dear Mr. Calhoun:       


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of Long Beach City Councilmember Douglas S. Drummond regarding the councilmember's responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   

QUESTION


May Councilmember Drummond participate in Long Beach City Council consideration of a revision to the transportation element of the city's general plan which would include a grade separation project slated for an intersection within 300 feet of property owned and leased out by Councilmember Drummond?

CONCLUSION


Councilmember Drummond may not participate in any decisions concerning the grade separation project if the decision will have any financial effect on the fair market or rental value of the real property of the councilmember.  The councilmember will also have to disqualify with respect to all decisions concerning the revision of the transportation element of the city's general plan which are critical to the project as a whole and could result in termination or substantial modification of the grade separation project.  However, Councilmember Drummond may participate in considering other components of the revision of the transportation element of the city's general plan which will not affect the grade separation project, provided the councilmember has no other disqualifying interest with respect to the other components.  


FACTS


The Long Beach City Council will be considering a comprehensive revision of the transportation element of the city's general plan.  The proposed revised element applies to traffic circulation within the entire city and includes over 830 miles of streets and approximately 9,000 intersections.  The City of Long Beach has a population of approximately 430,000 persons and covers a geographic area of roughly 50 square miles.  


In the revision of the element, the intersection of Ocean Boulevard and Alamitos Avenue has been slated for a grade separation project.  You stated the project would reconstruct the streets to intersect on two different levels.  You also stated the project may require the purchase of real property around the intersection.  


Councilmember Drummond owns a two bedroom, two bath apartment at 21 Alamitos Avenue in Long Beach which is located within 300 feet of the intersection of Alamitos Avenue and Ocean Boulevard.  You stated the councilmember was sole owner of the apartment, but shared ownership in common areas of the complex in which the apartment exists through a stock cooperative.  Councilmember Drummond does not reside on the property, but rents it to a tenant.  You stated there is a good likelihood that the project will necessitate the city's purchase of the councilmember's property.


Councilmember Drummond has become concerned that his property interest may preclude his participation in the consideration of the revision of the transportation element of the city's general plan, and other matters specifically implementing the grade separation project at the intersection of Ocean Boulevard and Alamitos Avenue.

ANALYSIS

Economic Interests


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A "public official" is defined in Section 82048 and Regulation 18700 (copy enclosed) as every natural person who is a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency and would include a city councilmember.  


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c) Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.





Section 87103(b) and (c).


You have requested advice concerning potential conflicts of interest resulting from Councilmember Drummond's interest in real property and a tenant who leases the real property from the councilmember.  


Section 87103(b) provides that an interest in real property of $1,000 or more is a potentially disqualifying economic interest.  Moreover, any person that has made a payment to the councilmember in the past 12 months is a source of income to him for the purposes of Section 87103(c).  If the person has been a source of income to the councilmember of $250 or more within the 12 months prior to a decision, that person is a potentially disqualifying economic interest.

Foreseeability


As stated above, Councilmember Drummond may not participate in any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on his economic interest.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required. However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198, copy enclosed.)  


The renovation of the intersection of Ocean Boulevard and Alamitos Avenue would appear to have a foreseeable financial effect on property near the intersection, as well as the tenant living on the property.  You stated that there is a good likelihood that for the project to go forward, the councilmember's property will need to be acquired by the city.  


Moreover, it would appear that even absent the ultimate acquisition of the councilmember's property, the improvement of the intersection could foreseeably increase the fair market value of property near the intersection.  Conversely, increased traffic may decrease the value of the property.  While the nature and extent of the effect is uncertain, some financial effect is reasonably foreseeable.

Materiality


However, the foreseeable effect on the councilmember's economic interest must also be material to require disqualification.  The Commission has adopted differing guidelines to determine whether an effect is material, depending on the specific circumstances of each decision.  The effect of a decision on real property in which an official has a direct, indirect or beneficial ownership interest, is material if:


The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within a 300 foot radius of the boundaries (or proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision, unless the decision will have no financial effect upon the official's real property interests.





Regulation 18702.3(a)(1) (copy enclosed).


You stated that the councilmember's real property is within 300 feet of the proposed grade separation project site.  Since his property is in such close proximity to the property which is the subject of the decision, the councilmember may participate only if there will be no financial effect on his real property.  Thus, if the decisions will have any financial effect on the fair market or rental value of the real property of the councilmember, he must disqualify from participating in the decision.


In addition to the financial effects on the councilmember's real property, the councilmember must also disqualify himself if the decision will have a material financial effect on his tenant who is a source of income.  According to your facts, the lessee is not directly involved in any of the proceedings coming before the city council concerning the revision to the transportation element of the city's general plan.  Consequently, the councilmember need only look to the indirect financial effect on the lessee.  


Regulation 18702.6 provides:


The effect of a decision is material as to an individual who is a source of income or gifts to an official if any of the following applies:



(a)  The decision will affect the individual's income, investments, or other tangible or intangible assets or liabilities (other than real property) by $1,000 or more; or


(b)  The decision will affect the individual's real property interest in a manner that is considered material under Section 18702.3 or Section 18702.4.


An interest in real property is defined to include any leasehold, beneficial or ownership interest or an option to acquire such an interest if the fair market value is $1,000 or more, but excludes the interest of a tenant in a periodic tenancy of one month or less.  (Section 82033; Regulation 18233, copy enclosed.)  Consequently, if the tenant leases the property for greater than a month-to-month basis, Councilmember Drummond must also disqualify from the decision if there will be any effect on the property interest of the tenant of the councilmember.  In addition, the councilmember must disqualify from any decision which will affect the lessee's income, investments, or other tangible or intangible assets or liabilities by $1,000 or more.  

Other Decisions


If you determine that the councilmember will have a conflict of interest with respect to decisions concerning the grade separation project, the city councilmember will also have to disqualify with respect to all necessary decisions that precede the actual grade separation project.  For example, decisions concerning funding of the work are inseparable from the actual execution of the project with respect to which the official has a conflict of interest.  (Sweeney Advice Letter, No. A-89-639, copy enclosed.)  Moreover, if the decision is one that is critical to the project and could result in termination or substantial modification, the councilmember must also disqualify himself.  (Moe Advice Letter, No. A-89-454, copy enclosed.)


Conversely, sometimes large and complex decisions may be divided into separate decisions so that a public official with a disqualifying interest as to one component of the decision may participate in considering other components provided the other components are not interrelated to the decision from which the official was disqualified and the official has no other disqualifying interest with respect to the other components.  (Huffaker Advice Letter, No. A-86-343, copy enclosed.)  


Where other subsequent decisions concerning the revision of the transportation element of the city's general plan are separable from the grade separation project, or where decisions concern property geographically remote from the site of the grade separation project, the following procedure should be followed to permit the councilmember to participate:


(1)  The decisions for which the councilmember has a disqualifying financial interest should be segregated from the other decisions.

